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compressor station located in Duchesne,
County.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Julia
Witteman, EPA Region 8, telephone
number: (303) 312—6156, email address:
witteman.julia@epa.gov. The final order
and petition are available electronically
at: https://www.epa.gov/title-v-
operating-permits/title-v-petition-
database.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The EPA
received a petition from the Center for
Biological Diversity dated October 15,
2024, requesting that the EPA object to
the issuance of operating permit no.
1300041005, issued by UDEQ to Kinder
Morgan Altamont, LLC in Duchesne
County Utah. On May 30, 2025, the EPA
Administrator issued an order granting
the petition. The order itself explains
the basis for the EPA’s decision.

Cyrus Western,

Regional Administrator, Region 8.

[FR Doc. 2025-15444 Filed 8-13-25; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION

[OMB 3060-1104; FR ID 307849]

Information Collection Being Reviewed
by the Federal Communications
Commission

AGENCY: Federal Communications
Commission.

ACTION: Notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: As part of its continuing effort
to reduce paperwork burdens, and as
required by the Paperwork Reduction
Act (PRA) of 1995, the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC or
Commission) invites the general public
and other Federal agencies to take this
opportunity to comment on the
following information collections.
Comments are requested concerning:
whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
Commission, including whether the
information shall have practical utility;
the accuracy of the Commission’s
burden estimate; ways to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information collected; ways to minimize
the burden of the collection of
information on the respondents,
including the use of automated
collection burden on small business
concerns with fewer than 25 employees.
The FCC may not conduct or sponsor a
collection of information unless it
displays a currently valid OMB control

number. No person shall be subject to
any penalty for failing to comply with

a collection of information subject to the
PRA that does not display a valid OMB
control number.

DATES: Written PRA comments should
be submitted on or before October 14,
2025. If you anticipate that you will be
submitting comments but find it
difficult to do so within the period of
time allowed by this notice, you should
advise the contact listed below as soon
as possible.

ADDRESSES: Direct all PRA comments to
Cathy Williams, FCC, via email PRA@
fece.gov and to Cathy.Williams@fcc.gov.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
additional information about the
information collection, contact Cathy
Williams at (202) 418-2918.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

OMB Control Number: 3060—-1104.

Title: Section 73.682(d), DTV
Transmission and Program System and
Information Protocol (‘“PSIP”’)
Standards.

From Number: N/A.

Type of Review: Extension of
currently approved collection.

Respondents: Business or other for-
profit entities; not-for-profit institutions.

Number of Respondents and
Responses: 1,767 respondents and 1,767
responses.

Estimated Hours per Response: 0.50
hours.

Frequency of Response: Third Party
Disclosure requirement; Weekly
reporting requirement.

Total Annual Burden: 45,942 hours.

Total Annual Cost: No cost.

Obligation to Respond: Required to
obtain or retain benefits. The statutory
authority for this collection is contained
in Sections 309 and 337 of the
Communications Act of 1934, as
amended.

Needs and Uses: Section 73.682(d) of
the Commission’s rules incorporates by
reference the Advanced Television
Systems Committee, Inc. (“ATSC”)
Program System and Information
Protocol (“PSIP”) standard “A/65C.
PSIP data is transmitted along with a TV
broadcast station’s digital signal and
provides viewers (via their DTV
receivers) with information about the
station and what is being broadcast,
such as program information. The
Commission has recognized the utility
that the ATSC PSIP standard offers for
both broadcasters and consumers (or
viewers) of digital television (“DTV”).

ATSC PSIP standard A/65C requires
broadcasters to provide detailed
programming information when
transmitting their broadcast signal. This
standard enhances consumers’ viewing

experience by providing detailed
information about digital channels and
programs, such as how to find a
program’s closed captions, multiple
streams and V-chip information. This
standard requires broadcasters to
populate the Event Information Tables
(“EITs”) (or program guide) with
accurate information about each event
(or program) and to update the EIT if
more accurate information becomes
available. The previous ATSC PSIP
standard A/65-B did not require
broadcasters to provide such detailed
programming information but only
general information.

Federal Communications Commission.
Marlene Dortch,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2025-15437 Filed 8-13-25; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Administration for Children and
Families

[OMB #:0970-0467]

Proposed Information Collection
Activity; Trafficking Victim Assistance
Program Data

AGENCY: Office on Trafficking in
Persons, Administration for Children
and Families, Department of Health and
Human Services.

ACTION: Request for public comments.

SUMMARY: The Office on Trafficking in
Persons (OTIP), Administration for
Children and Families (ACF), U.S.
Department of Health and Human
Services (HHS), is requesting an
extension of approval with revisions of
an Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) approved information collection:
Trafficking Victim Assistance Program
(TVAP) Data (OMB #0970-0467;
expiration date February 28, 2026).
DATES: Comments due October 14, 2025.
ADDRESSES: In compliance with the
requirements of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, ACF is soliciting
public comment on the specific aspects
of the information collection described
above. You can obtain copies of the
proposed collection of information and
submit comments by emailing
infocollection@acf.hhs.gov. Identify all
requests by the title of the information
collection.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Description: The Trafficking Victims
Protection Act of 2000 (TVPA), as
amended, authorizes the Secretary of
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HHS to expand benefits and services to
victims of severe forms of trafficking in
persons in the U.S. Through TVAP,
grant recipients provide time-limited
comprehensive case management
services to confirmed and potential
victims of a severe form of human
trafficking, as defined by TVPA, as
amended, who are seeking or have
received HHS certification. Case
management services must be provided
to qualified persons directly by full-time
case managers that are staffed by the
prime recipient and may also be
provided through a network of per
capita service providers.

OTIP proposes to continue to collect
information to measure grant project
performance, provide technical

assistance to grant recipients, assess
program outcomes, inform program

evaluation, respond to congressional
inquiries and mandated reports, and

inform policy and program development

that is responsive to the needs of

victims.

The information collection captures
information on participant
demographics (e.g., age, sex, type of
trafficking experienced, service
location) and services provided, along

with aggregate information on outreach

activities conducted, subrecipients

enrolled, and dollars spent per service.

Minor nonsubstantive updates have
been made to performance indicators
under this collection to simplify
response options or to bring the

collection into alignment with OTIP’s
grant recipient reporting database, the
Anti-Trafficking Information
Management System (ATIMS).
Respondents: TVAP grant recipients
and clients of those programs,
specifically: TVAP and the Aspire:
Child Trafficking Victim Assistance
Demonstration Program funding

recipients.

Annual Burden Estimates

Based on review of performance data
received pertaining to the number of
clients served through TVAP programs
and funding levels, the total number of
respondents for each form has been
lowered. The time to complete each
form remains the same.

Total number | of responses | , Average Total burden | Annual burd
otal number | of responses otal burden nnual burden
Instrument of respondents prcj—:'r burden hours hours hours
respondent per response

Client Characteristics and Program Entry .........cccccccevveennne 5,300 1 0.75 3,975 1,325
Client Case ClOSUIE ........coociierieiiieiiieeee e 5,300 1 0.167 885 295
Barriers to Service Delivery and Monitoring ............ccceeeeveae 120 4 0.167 80 27
Client Service Use and Delivery .........cccccooeivienienniniieenns 5,300 1 0.25 1,325 442
Client OULreach ..........cciiieiiiieceee e 120 4 0.3 144 48
Subrecipient Enrollment ..........cccooveiviie e 60 3 0.167 30 10
Client Service COStS .......covireirinieiiieeieseeese e 60 1 0.5 30 10

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 2,157.

Comments: The Department
specifically requests comments on (a)
whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information shall have practical utility;
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate
of the burden of the proposed collection
of information; (c) the quality, utility,
and clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on respondents, including through the
use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of information
technology. Consideration will be given
to comments and suggestions submitted
within 60 days of this publication.

Authority: 22 U.S.C. 7105.

Mary C. Jones,

ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer.

[FR Doc. 2025-15474 Filed 8—13-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4184-47-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Administration for Children and
Families

[OMB #: 0970-0338]

Proposed Information Collection
Activity; Caseload Reduction
Documentation Process

AGENCY: Office of Family Assistance,
Administration for Children and
Families, U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services.

ACTION: Request for public comments.

SUMMARY: The Administration for
Children and Families (ACF) is
requesting a 3-year extension of the
form ACF-202: Caseload Reduction
Report (Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) #0970—-0338, expiration
October 31, 2026). There are substantive
changes requested to the instructions
and form.

DATES: Comments due October 14, 2025.
In compliance with the requirements of
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995,
ACF is soliciting public comment on the
specific aspects of the information
collection described above.

ADDRESSES: You can obtain copies of the
proposed collection of information and
submit comments by emailing
infocollection@acf.hhs.gov. Identify all

requests by the title of the information
collection.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Description: Section 407(b)(3) of the
Social Security Act requires ACF to
reduce a state’s required work
participation rate for a fiscal year (FY)
by the state’s caseload reduction credit
for that FY. 42 U.S.C. 607(b)(3). The
caseload reduction credit gives a state
credit for reducing its caseload between
a base year and a comparison year. 42
U.S.C. 607(b)(3)(A). States submit data
for the calculation of their caseload
reduction credit by completing form
ACF-202. Section 301 of the Fiscal
Responsibility Act of 2023 (FRA)
recalibrates the caseload reduction
credit by amending Section 407(b)(3) of
the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C.
607(b)(3)) and changing the base-year
caseload from FY 2005 to FY 2015. FRA,
Public Law 118-15, § 301 (2023), 137
Stat. 34. ACF proposes to revise the
Caseload Reduction Documentation
Process as required by the FRA by
striking “2005” and inserting ““2015.”
FRA, Public Law 118-15, § 301 (2023),
137 Stat. 34. There are additional minor
changes to the instructions and form to
update the reporting due date for FY
2026, update submission and general
instructions, and change ’State” to
lowercase, where applicable.
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